their special interest in this project by raising almost twenty thousand dollars ($20,000); Now, 

therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of Archives 

and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) for fiscal year 1981-82 for the purpose of phased rehabilitation of the Person Place to 

provide a facility for community use, provided that a like amount is raised by the Person Place 

Preservation Society, Inc., to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis.